## **SCHEDULE 2**

## Amendments to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2016/1239

- **15.**—(1) Annex 1 is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph 2, for "a Union measure" substitute " an enactment ".
- (3) Omit paragraph 3.
- (4) For paragraph 4 substitute—
  - "4. In Section 2, the licence issuing authority may include the country code (UK) and add numbers identifying the document."
- (5) In paragraph 5, omit "and extracts".
- (6) In paragraph 6, for ", licences and extracts" substitute " and licences ".
- (7) In the import licence form AGRIM appended to Annex 1—
  - (a) in the heading to each Part of the licence, for "European Union" substitute " United Kingdom";
  - (b) in Section 4 of each Part of the licence, for ", full address and Member State" substitute "and full address";
  - (c) omit Section 5 of the Part of the licence labelled "Holder's Copy" and Section 5 of the Part of the licence labelled "Licence Issuing Authority's Copy";
  - (d) in Section 15 of each Part of the licence, for "Combined Nomenclature (CN)" substitute "Goods Classification Table";
  - (e) in Section 16 of each Part of the licence, for "CN code(s)" substitute "Commodity code(s)".
  - (f) in Section 31 of the Part of the licence labelled "Holder's Copy", omit "or extract No";
  - (g) in Section 32 of the Part of the licence labelled "Holder's Copy"—
    - (i) omit "Member State,";
    - (ii) for "attributing" substitute "licence issuing".
- (8) In the export licence form AGREX appended to Annex 1—
  - (a) in the heading to each Part of the licence, for "European Union" substitute " United Kingdom";
  - (b) in Section 4 of each Part of the licence, for ", full address and Member State" substitute "and full address";
  - (c) omit Section 5 of the Part of the licence labelled "Holder's Copy" and Section 5 of the Part of the licence labelled "Licence Issuing Authority's Copy";
  - (d) in Section 15 of each Part of the licence, for "Combined Nomenclature (CN)" substitute "Goods Classification Table";
  - (e) in Section 16 of each part of the licence, for "CN code(s)" substitute "Commodity code(s)".
  - (f) in Section 31 of the Part of the licence labelled "Holder's Copy", omit "or extract No";
  - (g) in Section 32 of the Part of the licence labelled "Holder's Copy"—
    - (i) omit "Member State,";
    - (ii) for "attributing" substitute "licence issuing".

## **Commencement Information**

I1 Sch. 2 para. 15 in force at 31.12.2020 on IP completion day (in accordance with 2020 c. 1, Sch. 5 para. 1(1)), see reg. 1(2)

Changes to legislation:
There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Import and Export Licences (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019, Paragraph 15.